Authority: Item 2, Selection Committee for Agencies, Boards and Sub-Committees Report 23-020 CM: January 24, 2024 Ward: City Wide Written approval for this by-law was given by Mayoral Decision MDE-2024 01 Dated January 24, 2024

Bill No. 002

## CITY OF HAMILTON

## BY-LAW NO. 24- 002

## To Amend City of Hamilton By-law No. 22-221, being a By-law for Delegation of Consent Authority and Constituting a Committee of Adjustment

**WHEREAS** Council enacted a by-law to constitute a Committee of Adjustment, as per Section 44 of the *Planning Act* R.S.O. 1990, c-P.13, as amended;

**AND WHEREAS** Council wishes to amend By-law No. 22-221;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Hamilton hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That Section 4. (1), of By-law No. 22-221, be amended to reflect the following:
  - 4. (1) The Committee shall be composed of seven (7) members, who are Not Members of Council.
- 2. That Section 8, of By-law No. 22-221, be amended to add the following:

(e) Consents for Mortgages.

3. This By-law shall come into effect on the day it is passed.

**PASSED** this 24<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024.

A. Horwath Mayor J. Pilon Acting City Clerk